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TCUC'S BRIEF ON THRESHOLD/LEGAL ISSUES

The Texas Coast Utilities Coalition of cities (TCUC) submit its response to the threshold
question posed by the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Commission) in its Order Requesting
Briefing On Threshold/Legal Issues (July 8, 2010)
SHOULD THE COMMISSION CONSIDER CENTERPOINT'S PROPOSED RIDER DCRF AS
AN ALTERNATIVE RATEMAKING MECHANISM FOR THE RECOVERY OF CERTAIN
COSTS, AND IF SO, SHOULD THE COMMISSION BIFURCATE THE RIDER DCRF ISSUES
FOR AN INITIAL COMMISSION-HELD HEARING ON THE MERITS?

SHORT ANSWER
No. THE COMMISSION SHOULD NOT CONSIDER CENTERPOINT'S PROPOSED RIDER DCRF AS AN
ALTERNATIVE RATEMAKING MECHANISM FOR RECOVERY OF COSTS. CENTERPOINT'S PROPOSED
RIDER DCRF IS WITHOUT LEGAL FOUNDATION, AND CONSTITUTES UNSOUND RATEMAKING POLICY.

ALSO, APPROVAL OF THE RIDER DCRF INFRINGES ON THE CITIES' REGULATORY AUTHORITY
UNDER PURA, §§ 32.002(2) AND 33.001.

REGARDING SPECIAL CONSIDERATION OF CENTERPOINT' S RIDER DCRF, THE COMMISSION SHOULD
NOT BIFURCATE ISSUES RELATED TO CENTERPOINT'S RIDER DCRF TO AN UP-FRONT, PROCEEDING
FOR CONSIDERATION IN A COMMISSION-LED HEARING ON THE MERITS. TCUC RESPECTFULLY
SUBMITS THAT AN UPFRONT HEARING-WITHIN-A-HEARING, EN BANC BEFORE THE COMMISSIONERS,
TO ADDRESS CENTERPOINT'S RIDER DCRF, WILL NOT RESULT IN PROCEDURAL ECONOMIES.
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INTRODUCTION
CenterPoint's proposal for approval of a Rider DCRF raises the fundamental question of
whether PURA grants the Commission the authority to approve the Rider DCRF. CenterPoint's
Rider DCRF will fundamentally alter how the Commission regulates the monopoly elements of
an electric utility's rates, operations, and services. Ostensibly, CenterPoint's proposal is aimed
at shortening the amount of time between the date a utility files its request for rate relief, and the
date the Commission enters its final order on the request, that is, to minimize regulatory lag.
And while certainly CenterPoint's proposals would lead to cases being brought to a close more
quickly, the effect of CenterPoint's proposition is to convert traditional cost of service regulation
into the fagade of regulation and eliminate the key component of traditional regulation: To act as
a substitute for competition.

The Commission will find in TCUC's response to the Threshold Issue, arguments very
similar to those it has heard before on this topic. And this is because the electric utilities long
have been lobbying the Commission for "alternative ratemaking methodologies" by which the
utilities would be able to implement rate increases with less opposition and on a faster schedule.l
But what continues to be lacking from the complaints heard from the utilities regarding
regulatory lag, is a discussion of the purpose of regulation, or any data to support the notion that
the regulatory lag attendant to a request for an increase in rates, is either unwarranted in length,
or serves as a disincentive to investment.

'

While some proposals may speak of formulas that allow rates to go both up and down, there is little difficulty in
implementing rate decreases on a quick basis. The Commission should recognize that this is an effort to
streamline rate increases.
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I.

Rider DCRF Lacks Legal Foundation

The Commission may not avoid the commands of PURA with regard to traditional
ratemaking for the utilities under its jurisdiction. The Commission's power to engage in the
proposed alternative ratemaking must be explicitly provided by PURA or be an implied power
necessary to carry out one of the explicit powers of found in PURA. The Legislature has shown
that is capable of crafting special exceptions to a full-scale traditional rate case, and there is no
explicit authorization for CenterPoint's proposed Rider DCRF. In fact, the Legislature has
rejected requests by this Commission for more authority to provide incentive regulation.

And

the Courts have declined to approve the Commission's efforts to expand its powers without

legislative approval.
A.

PURA does not grant the Commission the Express Authority to Adopt Rider
DCRF as an Alternative Ratemaking Methodology to that Provided in PURA

The Commission does not have the explicit or implicit power to craft alternatives to
traditional regulation. It is well settled that the Commission, as a creation of the Legislature, like
all other administrative agencies, has only such powers as are granted by statute.2 As the courts
have explained:
[A]s an administrative agency, the Commission may exercise only those powers
that the legislature confers upon it in clear and express language and cannot create
and exercise what really amounts to a new or additional power for the purpose of
administrative expediency. This is because as an administrative agency the
Commission is a creature of the legislature with no inherent authority of its own. 3

2

Cities ofAustin, et al. v. Southwestern Bell Tel Co., 98 S.W.3d 934, 441-442 (Tex. 2002).

3

CenterPoint Energy Entex v. Railroad Comm 'n of Texas, 208 S.W.3d 608 (Tex. App.--Austin 2006, no
writ)(internal citations omitted).

5

The Commission itself very recently reiterated the same legal maxim. In Docket 38213,
CEHE's LRAM Request, 4 CenterPoint sought approval of a rider to allow it to recover revenue it

alleged to it "lost" as a result of its energy-efficiency programs. In response to CenterPoint's
request the Commission stated:
As described above, the legislature has prescribed a comprehensive scheme to
achieve reductions in annual demand growth through energy-efficiency programs,
including the method to recover the costs of those programs. An administrative
agency is a creation of the legislature and has only those powers expressly
conferred and those reasonably necessary to accomplish its express powers.
[Footnote omitted] An agency cannot, "in the guise of implied powers, exercise
what is effectively a new power, or a power contrary to a statute." [Footnote
omitted] Nor may it "contravene specific statutory language, run counter to the
general objectives of the statute, or impose additional burdens, conditions, or
restrictions in excess of or inconsistent with the relevant statutory provisions."
[Footnote omitted] Furthermore, when the legislature grants a power, "and the
method of its exercise [is] prescribed, the prescribed method excludes all others
and must be followed." [Footnote omitted] CenterPoint is provided through its
EECRF a method for timely recovery of its actual energy-efficiency costs. This
method has been specifically mandated by the legislature, and the Commission
has no authority to allow recovery beyond that specified in the statute.
CenterPoint is seeking to have this Commission ignore the explicit provisions of PURA

regarding the setting of rates and create what amounts effectively to a new power, or a power
contrary to PURA.

1.

PURA and the Commission Rules Require Consideration of All
Elements of Rates at Once

Approval of Rider DCRF would allow the Commission to ignore express provisions of
PURA and its own rules. PURA's purpose for regulating electric utilities is to "establish a
comprehensive and adequate regulatory system for electric utilities," since electric utilities "are

4

Docket No. 38213, Application of CenterPoint Energy Houston Electric, LLC to Defer Energy Efficiency Cost
Recovery and for Approval of an Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Factor, Supplemental Preliminary Order at 6
(June 23, 2010) (Docket 38213, CEHE's LRAM Request).
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by definition monopolies in many of the services provided and areas they serve."5 In
establishing rates, the Commission (and municipal regulatory authorities) must "establish the
utility's overall revenues at an amount that will permit the utility a reasonable opportunity to
earn a reasonable return . . . in excess of the utility's reasonable and necessary operating
expenses."6 PURA then specifies what factors the regulatory authorities are to consider when
establishing a reasonable return,' the component of invested capital ,8 and how "net income" is
derived from "total revenues of the utility less all reasonable and necessary expenses."9 In short,

PURA contemplates a "comprehensive" review of "overall" and "total" operations of the utility.
An examination of only part of a utility's operations - for example, only looking at
distribution investments and expenses - would present a distorted view of the overall operations
of the utility. For example, some of the expenses related to transmission could decrease at the
same time that distribution expenses go up. This is one of the reasons why the Commission
restricts approval of post-test-year adjustments to a utility's rate-base. Post-test year adjustments

to rate base are allowed only:
Where the attendant impacts on all aspects of a utility's operations (including but
not limited to, revenue, expenses and invested capital) can with reasonable
certainty be identified, quantified and matched. 10
The matching principle is a fundamental tenet of ratemaking in Texas and throughout the Nation.
Thus, both PURA and this Commission's rules recognize it is critical that the Commission

5

PURA § 31.001(a) and (b).

6

PURA § 36.051.

'
8

PURA § 36.052.

9
lo

PURA § 36.057 (a).

PURA § 36.053.

P.U.C. SUBST. R. 25.231 (c)(2)(F)(i)(IV).
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comprehensively reviews the "overall" and "total" revenues and expenses of a utility.

This

Commission cannot create a subset of expenses or a new method of looking at expenses without
statutory authority.

2.

The Legislature Knows How to Provide for the Special Consideration
of Specific Investments or Expenses

When the legislature wants this Commission to examine specific expenses or investments
outside of a general rate case, it knows how to give the Commission that authorization. For

example, the legislature has authorized changes in tax liability," fuel factors,12 conservation,
load management and purchased power,13 and transmission cost recovery14 outside a full rate
case. 15

The Legislature has also authorized special treatment for military bases16 and nuclear
decommissioning costs.17 Certain transmission costs for projects ordered or authorized by the
Commission are deemed to be used and useful and prudent and includable in rate base. 18

11

PURA § 36.202.

lZ

PURA § 36.203.

13

PURA §§ 36.204 and 36.205.

14

PURA § 35.004(d).

15

The Commission has also adopted a rule that allows for the discrete treatment of energy-efficiency costs by
eligible utilities. See, P.U.C. SUBST. R., §25.181. In deciding whether Rule 25.181 applied to Southwestern
Public Service Company ( SPS), so as to allow SPS to allow SPS piecemeal-rate consideration of its energyefficiency costs, the Commission concluded that SPS could not pursue recovery of its energy-efficiency costs
outside a general rate case. Docket No. 35738, Application of Southwestern Public Service Company for
Approval of Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Factor Rider and Related Exception, Preliminary Order at 3-4
(Sep. 15, 2008). The Commission's Preliminary Order recognizes that its ability to utilize piecemeal
ratemaking is constrained by PURA.

16

PURA § 36.354.
PURA § 39.205.

18

PURA § 36.053(d).
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These are examples of explicit authorizations for special treatment.

Without such a

specific authorization, this Commission cannot create for itself a new power or procedure.

As

the Commission itself noted in Docket 38213, CEHE LRAM Request, "when the legislature

grants a power, `and the method of its exercise [is] prescribed, the prescribed method excludes
all others and must be followed."'19
3.

The Legislature Has Repeatedly Rejected Commission Requests for
Additional Flexibility in Electric Utility Ratemaking

Over several legislative sessions, this Commission sought additional authority for
alternative forms of regulation.

The first such request was in 1997, where the Commission

wrote:
The Commission requires clearer authority to institute alternative forms of
regulation, including performance-based regulation ("PBR") and price/revenue
caps. Traditional cost-of-service regulation is sufficient for protecting consumers
from monopoly abuse, but it may limit the incentives of a firm to operate
efficiently. Several utilities have proposed alternative regulatory plans to the
Commission that appear to offer advantages for both the utility and the ratepayers.
The Commission's legal ability to adopt such options has been questioned,
indicating a need for more direction from the Legislature. The Commission
requests explicit authority to implement incentive regulations as appropriate.20

In 1999, the Commission again requested that the Legislature "[c]larify the

Commission's authority to adopt alternative forms of incentive-based regulation for electric
utilities, such as performance-based ratemaking.21
In 2001, the Commission actually proposed language to amend PURA § 36.051 to

authorize performance-based rates and automatic revenue adjustments.22
19

Docket 38213, CEHE LRAM Request at 6.

20

Report to the 75`h Texas Legislature, Electric Power Industry Scope of Competition and Potentially Strandable
Investment Report, Vol. 1 at 54 (January, 1997).

21

Report to the 76th Texas Legislature, The Scope of Competition in the Electric Industry in Texas, at 79 (January,
1999).
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In 2003, the Commission proposed language that would have allowed incentive
regulation "to encourage needed transmission and distribution infrastructure investments and
expansion."23

The Legislature is fully aware that recovery of investment and expenses takes a full rate
case. In 2005, the Legislature considered H.B. No. 989, which gave non-ERCOT utilities the

ability to recover transmission infrastructure in a manner similar to ERCOT utilities. The House
Research Organization summarized the arguments of proponents of the bill:
Currently, a rate-regulated utility outside of ERCOT must participate in a base
rate hearing before the PUC before it can recover transmission infrastructure
investments. These hearings are costly and time consuming . ..24 [Emphasis
added]

And in the 2009 Legislative Session, HB 4610 failed to get a hearing in committee. HB

4610 was styled as an "Act relating to cost recovery by a transmission and distribution utility of
distribution system costs." Section 1 of HB 4610 stated "it is in the public interest to promote
investment I distribution systems and the maintenance of such systems by providing for a more
expeditious regulatory process for the recovery of such costs." Section 2 of HB 4610 would
have amended § 36.204 by adding a new subsection (b) that would have expressly carved out
from Subchapter C of PURA the requirement that in a rate case "all costs and revenues" be
considered. The entirety of the new subsection (b) as proposed read:

Notwithstanding Section 36.201 and as an alternative to a rate case under
(b)
Subchapter C in which all costs and revenues are considered, a regulatory
authority shall allow a transmission and distribution utility, at the transmission
and distribution utility's option, to adjust its rates to ensure timely recovery of
22

Report to the 776 Texas Legislature, Scope of Competition in Electric Markets in Texas, at 53 (January, 2001).

23

Report to the 78th Texas Legislature, Scope of Competition in Electric Markets in Texas, at 135 (January, 2003).

24

The House Research Organization report is available at:
http://www hro house state tx us/pdf/ba79r/hb0989 pdf#navpanes=0
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distribution investment and operations and maintenance expense related to
distribution. The commission shall adopt rules to implement this Subsection to
provide a more expeditious process for the recovery of such costs.
CenterPoint's proposed Rider DCRF is the very thing HB 4610 was intended to

accomplish.

The Legislature declined even to entertain HB 4610 to accomplish what
As the Commission noted in Docket 38213,

CenterPoint proposes through it Rider DCRF.

CEHE LRAM, it is a tenet of statutory construction that where a statute does not address an issue,
it is presumed that the Legislature intended to make such an omission.25 The Texas Supreme
Court recently noted that the "Legislature's silence" was useful in determining that this
Commission did not have authority that it believed it had26
In light of the Commission's repeated requests for additional authority to utilize
alternative ratemaking methods and the Legislature's continuing refusal to adopt such
authorization, including rejection of HB 4610 in the 2009 Legislative Session, the Commission
should conclude that the Legislature intends for the Commission to use traditional ratemaking
methods except where the Legislature provides the Commission the express authority to do
otherwise.

B.

The Commission Does Not Have the Implied Authority to Adopt Rider
DCRF as an Alternative Ratemaking Methodology to that Provided in PURA

CenterPoint may be heard to argue that § 11.008 of PURA grants the Commission the
implicit power to approve Rider DCRF. PURA ,§ 11.008 provides:

This title shall be construed liberally to promote the effectiveness and efficiency
of regulation of public utilities to the extent that this construction preserves the
validity of this title and its provisions.
25

Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n of Texas, 79 S.W.3d 226, 229 (Tex. App. - Austin
2002, no writ).

26

Texas Mun. Power Agency v. Pub. Util. Comm'n, 253 S.W.3d 184, 196 (Tex.2008).
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First, TCUC submits that the phrase "effectiveness and efficiency" found in § 11.008 is
aimed at the regulation of public utilities; but the Commission is explicitly mandated to follow
"this title" and its provisions. In other words, the Commission can take actions that make rate
cases more efficient, but it cannot eliminate the provisions of PURA that require the review of
"overall" or "total" revenues and expenses.
Also, reliance on the implied power contained in PURA § 11.008 would be misplaced. It

is true that when the Legislature expressly confers a power on an agency, it also impliedly
intends that the agency have whatever powers are reasonably necessary to fulfill its express
functions or duties."27 And an agency created to centralize expertise in a certain regulatory area

is ordinarily "given a large degree of latitude in the methods it uses to accomplish its regulatory
function."28 But, an agency may not, in the guise of implied powers, exercise what is effectively
a new power, or a power contrary to a statute, on the theory that such exercise is expedient for
the agency's purpose.29 Nor may an agency contravene specific statutory language, run counter
to the general objectives of the statute, or impose additional burdens, conditions, or restrictions
in excess of or inconsistent with the relevant statutory provisions. 30

The Commission's approval of Rider DCRF would be "in excess or inconsistent with"
PURA. The Commission should exercise caution in relying upon its "implied" powers to

overturn its express duty to employ traditional cost-of-service regulation over utilities under its
jurisdiction. The courts have rejected Commission attempts to use its implied powers to regulate
27

Texas Natural Res. Conservation Comm'n v. Lakeshore Util. Co., 164 S.W.3d 368, 378 (Tex. 2005).

28

State v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of Tex., 883 S.W.2d 190, 197 (Tex. 1994)

29

City ofAustin v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co., 92 S.W.3d 434, 441 (Tex. 2002).

30

State v. Public Util. Comm'n of Tex., 131 S.W.3d 314, 321 (Tex.App.-Austin 2004, pet. denied).
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groundwater,31 amend dual certifications outside the statutory considerations,32 set retroactive
rates outside of statutory authority,33 set transmission rates for municipalities or reclassify
municipalities to change telephone rates. 34 Additionally, courts have rejected the Commission's
attempts to use "implied powers" to use TCOS numbers in setting municipal transmission rates, 35
release confidential data,36 order interim return of over recoveries for stranded costs37 or
unbundle a municipal wholesale power contract.38

In each of those cases, the Commission believed it was doing the equitable thing and had
the implied power to resolve the dispute in the way that it did. The lesson that can be derived
from those cases is that the Commission cannot stray far from the clear provisions of PURA.
The Legislature is the proper source for innovation in regulation, if innovation is needed.
As explained above, regulatory lag and difficult rate cases provide valuable incentives to
utilities to be more efficient.

The Commission should not set aside decades of regulatory

experience unless the new methodologies provide as much incentive to the utilities - if not more

- to hold down costs and be efficient.

31

City ofSherman v. Texas Pub. Utility Commission, 643 S.W.2d 681 (Tex. 1983).

32

Denton County Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Public Utility Comm 'n of Texas, 818 S.W.2d 490 (Tex.App. - Texarkana,
1991, writ den.).

33

Public Utility Comm'n of Texas v. GTE-Southwest, Inc., 901 S.W.2d 401 (Tex. 1995).

34

Cities ofAustin v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co., 92 S.W.3d 434 (Tex. 2002).

35

Public Utility Comm 'n of Texas v. City Public Service Bd of San Antonio, 109 S.W.3d 130 (Tex.App. - Austin,
2003, no pet.).

36

City of Garland v. Public Utility Comm'n of Texas, 165 S.W.3d 814 (Tex.App. - Austin, 2005, rev. den.).

37

Cities of Corpus Christi v. Public Utility Comm 'n of Texas, 188 S.W.3d 681 (Tex.App. - Austin, 2005, rev.
den.).

38

Texas Mun. Power Agency v. Public Util. Comm'n, 253 S.W.3d 184 (Tex. 2007).
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C.

The Rider DCRF is in Violation of Statutory Provisions Relating to
Municipal Original Jurisdiction

The Rider DCRF violates PURA, §32.002(2) and §33.001(a).39

Section 32.002(2)

precludes the Commission from affecting a municipality's regulatory and supervisory
jurisdiction over an electric utility within the municipality:
Except as otherwise provided by this title, this subtitle does not authorize the
commission to: ...

affect the jurisdiction, power, or duty of a municipality exercising
(2)
exclusive original jurisdiction in that municipality's regulation and supervision
of an electric utility in the municipality. [emphasis added]

Section 33.001(a) grants a city exclusive jurisdiction over the rates, operations, and

services of an electric utility within the municipality.
By dictating the type of data to be provided under Rider DCRF, the level of scrutiny to be
performed, and the manner in which an adjustment is to be calculated, approval of Rider DCRF
infringes on (and thus affects) the cities' exclusive original jurisdiction in the municipality. The
effect of the Rider DCRF is to impose on a local regulatory authority a ratemaking regime it may
find illegal, to which it has not agreed, and in fact opposes.
The Rider DCRF dictates to the cities how they are to exercise their exclusive original
jurisdiction. The Legislature in PURA, §32.002(2) and §33.001(a) has said in no uncertain terms
that the Commission does not have that authority. The Rider DCRF violates the provisions in

PURA that prohibit the Commission from infringing on a municipality's original jurisdiction.
39

pUltA § 33.001(a): To provide fair, just, and reasonable rates and adequate and efficient services, the governing
body of a municipality has exclusive original jurisdiction over the rates, operations, and services of an electric
utility in areas in the municipality, subject to the limitations imposed by this title.
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In a recent proceeding in an appeal of an order by the Railroad Commission of Texas
(Railroad Commission), the Travis County District Court, Judge Stephen Yelenosky, presiding,
issued a judgment finding that a tariff very similar, if not identical to CenterPoint's Rider DCRF,
was outside the bounds of the Gas Utility Regulatory Act.40

In an appeal of the Railroad

Commission's order in Gas Utility Docket (GUD) No. 979141, Judge Yelenosky concluded that a
tariff that CenterPoint Energy Entex42 refers to as the Cost of Service Adjustment (COSA) tariff,

is an illegal tariff and issued a Judgment concluding that (1) the Railroad Commission did not
have the authority to impose the COSA tariff on the City; and (2) did not have the authority to

approve a COSA tariff in those areas where the Railroad Commission had original jurisdiction.43
1.

The Rider DCRF Mandates How Increases in Rates Are to be
Recovered Despite Municipal Control Over Rate Design

Under the Rider DCRF, a municipality exercising its original jurisdiction would have no

discretion, for example, to change the rate design or the cost allocation of expenses and invested
capital, set forth in the Rider DCRF. Any increase (or decrease) in rates mandatorily would have
to be flowed through the usage charge.44 The city could not assign recovery of any adjustment

40

The provisions of the Gas Utility Regulatory Act (§§ 102.002(2), 103.001, 103.021, 104.001, 104.003, 104.05 1,
104.102, 104.107, and 104.110), at issue in the appeal regarding CenterPoint's COSA tariff, are the same
provisions found in PURA that relate to CenterPoint's Rider DCRF (§§ 32.002(2), 33.001, 33.021, 36.001,
36.003, 36.051, 36.102, 36.108, and 36.111). As the Commission is aware, the provisions of PURA and GURA
were at one time in a single statute.

al

GUD No. 9791, Statement of Intent of CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp., d1b/a CenterPoint Energy Entex
and CenterPoint Energy Texas Gas to Increase Rates in the Unincorporated Areas of CenterPoint's Texas
Coast Division (GUD 9791) (Dec. 2008).

42

CenterPoint Energy Entex is CenterPoint Energy Houston Electric's sister gas utility regulated by the Railroad
Commission.

43

Attachment A, appended to TCUC's Brief on Threshold/Legal Issues, is a copy of Judge Yelenosky's Judgment
in Cause No. D-1-GN-09-000982, Texas Coast Utilities Coalition vs. The Railroad Commission of Texas,
Travis County District Court, 3451 Judicial District Court of Travis County, Texas. CenterPoint Energy Entex
and the Railroad Commission have each appealed Judge Yelenosky's decision to the Third Court of Appeals.

44

See, Direct Testimony of Paul Gastineau, Rider DCRF Tariff (DCRF Tariff) at p. 2 of 3 at paragraph noting the
meaning of "DCRF" to be "Distribution Cost Recovery Factor in dollars per kWh ... to be used for billing for
each listed rate schedule."
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under the Rider DCRF differently even if its analysis indicated a change in rate design is
warranted. This violates PURA, §36.001(b):

§36.001. Authorization to Establish and Regulate Rates. ...

(b) The regulatory authority may establish and regulate rates of an
electric utility and may adopt rules for determining:
(1) the classification of customers and services; and

(2) the applicability of rates. [Emphasis added.]
a.

The Rider DCRF Provides City Regulators No Discretion in
Depreciation Rates or Cash Working Capital

Just as a utility's cost of capital and capital structure is each a dynamic element, so are its
depreciation rates and cash-working-capital needs. Yet, under the Rider DCRF these matters are
fixed as if they are static elements.45

b.

The Rider DCRF Compels a Fixed Rate of Return Regardless
of Whether it is Reasonable Under the Circumstances

Similarly, a city would have no jurisdiction to modify the rate of return attendant to an
adjustment in rates under the Rider DCRF. The Rider DCRF fixes the rate of return (ROR) and
requires that the utility be permitted a pre-tax return of 12.02% on investment.46 This takes away
the city's right to set the rate on a case-by-case basis. Such a provision violates PURA, §36.051:

§36.051. Establishing Overall Revenues.
In establishing an electric utility's rates, the regulatory authority shall establish
the utility's overall revenues at an amount that will permit the utility a reasonable
opportunity to earn a reasonable return on the utility's invested capital used and
useful in providing service to the public in excess of the utility's reasonable and
necessary operating expenses. [Emphasis added]

45

See, Gastineau Testimony at 7 and 10.

46

See, DCRF Tariff at p. 2 of 3 (RevReq); see also, Gastineau Testimony at 10.
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Setting the profits CenterPoint is to earn at a guaranteed level of return ignores the dynamics of
the capital markets. Courts have long recognized that what might be a reasonable return at one
time can turn out to be an unreasonable return at some other time:
The return should be reasonably sufficient to assure confidence in the financial
soundness of the utility, and should be adequate, under efficient and economical
management, to maintain and support its credit and enable it to raise the money
necessary for the proper discharge of its public duties. A rate of return may be
reasonable at one time, and become too high or too low by changes affecting
opportunities for investment, the money market, and business conditions
generally.47

The stock market has gone through a period of extraordinary volatility that continues to date.
TCUC does not believe that it is possible to predict today what the appropriate rate of return

should be for a company next year or three years from now. Rates of return on investment are
dictated by the risk a company faces. The risk a company faces is not a static element. Fixing
the ROR by tariff at a set level voids a city's (and the Commission's) ability to react to the
capital markets.

c.

The Rider DCRF Provides Regulators No Discretion on Cost
Allocation

The Rider DCRF also dictates how costs will be allocated among customer classes. 48 it
takes away from a city exercising original jurisdiction the right to spread the costs differently
among the customer classes. This provision is also contrary to PURA § 36.001, cited above.

d.

The Rider DCRF Imposes Impermissible Constraints on Initial
Information

47

Bluefield Water Works and Improvements Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of West Virginia, 262 U.S. 679 (1923)
(emphasis added). See also, Federal Power Comm 'n v. Hope Natural Gas Co., 320 U.S. 591 (1942).

48

See, DCRF Tariff at p. 2 of 3 (ALLOC); see also, Gastineau Testimony at 7.
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The Rider DCRF also violates PURA, §33.021 and §36.102. Under these sections of
GURA, the cities are given the right, for example, to adopt rate filing packages and schedules in
a way in that they find is best for evaluating a utility's rate request.
§33.021. Rate Determination.

(a)

A municipality regulating an electric utility under this subtitle shall require
the utility to submit information as necessary to make a reasonable
determination of rate base, expenses, investment, and rate of return in the
municipality.

§36.102. Statement of Intent to Increase Rates.
Except as provided by Section 33.024, an electric utility may not change its rates
(a)
unless the utility files a statement of its intent with the regulatory authority that has
original jurisdiction over those rates at least 35 days before the effective date of the
proposed change. ...

(c)

The statement of intent must include:
(1) proposed revisions of tariffs; and
(2) a detailed statement of: ...
(D)

any other information required by the regulatory
authority's rules. [Emphasis added.]

The Rider DCRF would appear to dictate to cities, how to carry out their evaluation of a
CenterPoint's rate request. That is, the Rider DCRF precludes the cities' ability to exercise their

original jurisdiction to their full capacity.
In sum, the effect of the Rider DCRF is to impose on a local regulatory authority a
ratemaking regime to which it has not agreed and which it may in fact oppose. In exercising its
original jurisdiction, the municipality would not have the ability to modify the rate design of the
Rider DCRF; could not change the cost-allocation methodology used in the Rider DCRF; could
not amend the return component set forth in the Rider DCRF; could not adjust for expenses that
the city may find neither reasonable nor necessary; and precludes a city's ability to grant in part
and deny in part the utility's request to change rates. Critically, Rider DCRF appears to negate a
18

city's authority to require CenterPoint to include in its request for a change in rates, data the city
may find necessary to make a reasonable determination of rate base, expenses, and rate of return
in order to establish the utility's overall revenues at an amount that will permit the utility a
reasonable opportunity to earn a reasonable return on the utility's invested capital used and useful
in providing service to the public in excess of its reasonable and necessary operating expenses.
2.

The Rider DCRF is in Violation of Statutory Provisions in that
it Eliminates the Reasonable Expense/Prudent Investment
Standard.
,

The Rider DCRF violates PURA in that there is no reasonableness standard applicable to
the expenses and investments to determine whether they should be included or excluded from
recovery in rates.49

The Rider DCRF converts any analysis into a mathematical, formulaic

exercise: if the utility spends the money it gets to recover it. This is entirely inconsistent with
the ratemaking requirements of PURA.

Under PURA, §36.003, a city has the duty to ensure that the rates a utility charges are just

and reasonable:
§36.003. Just and Reasonable Rates.
(a)

The regulatory authority shall ensure that each rate an electric utility or
two or more electric utilities jointly make, demand, or receive is just and
reasonable.

(b)

A rate may not be unreasonably preferential, prejudicial, or
discriminatory but must be sufficient, equitable, and consistent in
application to each class of consumer. ... [Emphasis added.]

The Rider DCRF is nothing more than a mathematical exercise that permits the utility to

obtain an annual rate increase. Any incentive to be efficient is lost with the use of the DCRF
Rider and under the Rider, if CenterPoint spends the money, it has a right to recover it. The
49

See, Gastineau Testimony at 7.
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Rider DCRF not only eliminates the cities' duty to ensure rates are just and reasonable, but most
importantly, the Rider DCRF dictates how a city exercising exclusive original jurisdiction must

regulate the rates of a gas utility operating within its boundaries.
3.

The Rider DCRF is in Violation of Statutory Provision Because
it Allows Implementation of Proposed Rates on Appeal.

The Rider DCRF further violates PURA in that it would allow CenterPoint to implement
rates pending an appeal of an adverse ruling by a city.50 By contrast, und'er PURA, § 104.110(b),

if the City ultimately denies any rate increase, or orders a change in rates different from what the
utility requested, the utility may appeal that ruling to the Commission.

However, the rates

ordered by the city remain in effect pending appeal and remain in effect until changed by the
Commission under the procedures set forth in PURA.

§36.111. Establishment of Final Rates.

(a)

If, after hearing, the regulatory authority finds the rates are unreasonable
or in violation of law, the regulatory authority shall:
enter an order establishing the rates the electric utility shall charge
(1)
or apply for the service in question; and
(2)

(b)

serve a copy of the order on the electric utility.

The rates established in the order shall be observed thereafter until
changed as provided by this title. [Emphasis added.]

In interpreting the parallel provision to PURA, § 36.111 found at § 104.110 of the Gas
Utility Regulatory Act, the court in Arkansas Louisiana Gas Company vs. Railroad Commission

of Texas 51 held that the Railroad Commission of Texas may not implement rates under bond
within a city while a utility's rates are pending on appeal to the commission. The Railroad

50

See, Gastineau Testimony at 9.

51

Arkansas Louisiana Gas Company vs. Railroad Commission of Texas, 586 S.W.2d 643, 646 (Tex. App. Austin, 1979, writ rePd n.r.e.).
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Commission's authority to approve `bonded' rates is limited to rates in the environs. In
Arkansas Louisiana Gas Company52 the court stated:
The rates established by the municipalities were by Final Determination and
were not rendered a nullity by reason of appeal by the gas company. ... Under
... the Utility Act, the appeal becomes a de novo hearing before the Railroad
Commission. The final determination made by a municipality remains the
effective rate for the gas company until final action of the Railroad
Commission, except (1) in instances where the rate fixed by the city sought to
reduce existing rates, allowing bonding of rates ..., and (2) in cases in which the
Railroad Commission adopts interim rates upon proper request pending final
action on appeal.
We hold that Section 43(a) through (f) prescribes the procedure by which the
utility, operating within the corporate limits of a municipality, may initiate a
change in rates with the governing body of the city, having original jurisdiction,
followed by appeal to the body, in this case the Railroad Commission, having
appellate jurisdiction. Section 43(e), upon which appellant relies for authority
to require the Railroad Commission to approve a bond to allow the gas
company to put into effect its proposed rates, has no application to the Railroad
Commission under the facts of this case, and the regulatory referred to is the
authority having original jurisdiction, in this case the governing bodies of the
several municipalities in which appellant operates. [Emphasis added.] 53

Given the court's holding in Arkansas Louisiana Gas Company, if on appeal rates within
a municipality may not be approved subject to a bond, it is difficult to conclude that the Public

Utility Commission may approve a tariff that accomplishes the same result. However, the Rider
DCRF would accomplish this result - the Company could appeal AND place rates into effect.

Further, if rates are implemented within the municipality pending appeal, in-city
ratepayers will be further subsidizing the environs customers.

Under the Rider DCRF,

CenterPoint would be allowed to implement rates pending its appeal within the cities, but this
obviously would not apply to the environs.

The result is that instead of system-wide rates,

approval of the Rider DCRF is going to promote two sets of rates - one for the environs and one
52

53

Id.

Id
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for the city ratepayers. The effect of the Rider DCRF and the Company's ability to implement
rates pending its appeal, could well be to unfairly discriminate against in-city ratepayers. PURA

§36.003 prohibits unreasonable discrimination in rates:
§36.003. Just and Reasonable Rates.
(a)

(b)

The regulatory authority shall ensure that each rate an electric utility or
two or more electric utilities jointly make, demand, or receive is just and
reasonable.
A rate may not be unreasonably preferential, prejudicial, or discriminatory
but must be sufficient, equitable, and consistent in application to each
class of consumer. ... [Emphasis added.]

The disparity that results from the application of rates to in-city ratepayers based on the
Rider DCRF pending appeal, while excluding the environs ratepayers, is anything but

"reasonable" discrimination as there is neither a cost basis for the rate discrimination the Rider
DCRF brings about, nor any sound public policy to support such discrimination. Once again this

is but another manner in which the Rider DCRF violates the PURA.
4.

The Rider DCRF is in Violation of Statutory Provisions
Because it Contravenes Procedural Safeguards in PURA

While the Rider DCRF certainly provides CenterPoint the guarantee of quicker recovery
of its costs, it does so at the expense of a proper review as called for in PURA. The Legislature

intended for major rate proceedings to take time and involve regulatory scrutiny.

There are

several inconsistencies between what is legally required under the PURA and what CenterPoint
proposed in the Rider DCRF. These are discussed below.
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a.

The Rider DCRF Does Not Provide for Suspension of
Rates

The Rider DCRF does not provide for the suspension of proposed adjustment as provided
for under PURA, § 36.108.54

Section 36.108 expressly provides the cities as regulatory

authorities, the right to suspend a utility's proposed change in rates pending review.
Sec. 36.108. RATE SUSPENSION; DEADLINE.
(a)

Pending the hearing and a decision:
the local regulatory authority, after delivering to the electric utility a
(1)
written statement of the regulatory authority's reasons, may suspend the rate
change for not longer than 90 days after the date the rate change would
otherwise be effective; and

On its face, the Rider DCRF violates PURA, §36.108(a).
b.

The Rider DCRF Cuts City Review Period to 90 Days
Versus the 125 Days Provided by Statute

PURA provides a city 125 days to perform its review of a proposed change in rates; the
Rider DCRF allows a city only 90 days to perform its review. The Rider DCRF violates the
cities' review-period provided for in PURA, § 36.108(a) (1).

It is a difficult enough task for the cities (and the Commission) to carry out their
regulatory duties within the time frame provided in PURA; shortening the period for review only

serves to make the task that much more difficult.

sa

See, Gastineau Testimony at 8.
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And in reality, if a decision is called for by the 90th day, this means that the cities would
likely have only at the most, 60 days to perform their review before the matter is ready for a
decision by the City Council

5.

The Rider DCRF is Affected by Other Errors of Law Because
it Renders Municipal Rights on Appeal Ineffective

The appeal provision of the Rider DCRF is ineffective.

Under the Rider DCRF,

CenterPoint must file its request for an adjustment no later than June 1 of the applicable year; for
example, its first Rider DCRF filing would be due on June 1, 2012.

If CenterPoint files its request for an adjustment any time prior to or by June 1 with the

Commission, and either files the same request with the cities at the same earlier time or on May
1, the Commission will in all likelihood have already made its decision on the environs part of
the filing before CenterPoint submits an appeal of an adverse ruling by the cities. This renders
the cities' rights on appeal meaningless.

It is highly unlikely the Commission will be inclined to reach a different result in the
appeal, from that which it reached in the environs case. Given that the Commission must enter
an order on the Rider DCRF filing in the environs within 90 days - the same time frame within
which the cities are to make their decisions - any appeal filed after the 90th day severely
diminishes the cities' rights on appeal.

Any appeal to the Commission renders moot any

arguments the city may make in support of its decision. That is, the Commission is unlikely to
change a decision it made only a few days or weeks before the appeal in question, that addresses
the same issues as were addressed in the Commission's environs case.
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H.

POLICY ARGUMENTS AGAINST RIDER DCRF
A.

Regulation is to Serve as a Substitute for Competition

In evaluating CenterPoint's proposal, TCUC again respectfully urges the Commission to
keep upper most in its deliberations one of the primary purposes for which the Texas Legislature
established the Commission: To serve as a substitute for competition and thereby impose market
disciplines on the monopoly components of a utility's business that otherwise would not be
brought to bear, absent effective regulatory oversight.55
Traditional regulatory methods provide useful incentives to utilities to hold down costs.
Alternative regulatory structures remove those incentives and convert what is now an
opportunity to earn a fair rate of return into a guarantee of recovery.56

B.

Regulatory Lag Serves as an Incentive for More Efficient Management and
is an Element of Risk Associated With Investment in a Utility

Part of the exercise of regulation by necessity includes a modicum of regulatory lag.
Regulatory lag has long been recognized as a legitimate component of regulation and as an
ordinary element of the risk associated with investment in regulated utilities.57
Section 43(f) of PURA implicitly recognizes [the] principle [that utility rates are
set for the future, and not the past] by prescribing that rates set by order of the
Commission "are thereafter to be observed .. .." Of necessity, the rates are based
on historical data obtained from a test year; therefore, some lag is inherent in the
process. [cite omitted] Regulatory lag is an element of the risk associated with
investment in a utility. Garfield and Lovejoy, Public Utility Economics, pp. 122-

55

While the Legislature has found that the generation of electrical power and its sale are no longer natural
monopolies, the Legislature continues to require traditional regulation of the transmission and distribution
functions of a utility. Thus, transmission-and-distribution utilities (TDU) continue to be regulated under
traditional cost of service regulation.

56

CenterPoint's proposed Rider DCRF in effect provides a guaranteed profit to the utility year in and year out.
The Rider DCRF negates PURA's express provision that a utility be provided a reasonable opportunity to earn a
reasonable return through its rates.

57

Railroad Commission of Texas v. Lone Star Gas Co., 656 S.W.2d 421, 425 (Tex. 1983) (Lone Star Gas Co.).
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23 (1964); Bonbright, Principles of Public Utility Rates, p. 242 (1961).
[Emphasis added.]58
Scholarly articles recognize that regulatory lag serves as an incentive to a utility's
management to increase profits while minimizing costs:
Despite the assurance of eventual cost recovery, most public utilities have a
variety of incentives to minimize costs. But even the incentives that are generally
most potent - the threat of competition and regulatory lag - lack force in the
regulated pipeline industry.

Although a utility's rates are based on its costs, regulatory lag - the interval
between changes in the utility's costs and changes in its formally approved rates provides opportunities to increase return by minimizing costs. A utility increases
profits if it reduces costs below the level used as the basis for the rates set in its
most recent rate hearing. [Footnote No. 85: Citing to Vol. 2, Alfred Kahn, The
Economics of Regulation at 48-49, 59-63, and 209-220] Moreover, even when
reducing costs is impossible, regulatory lag encourages utilities to hold costs
down. 59

The courts have concluded that the Commission has the requisite power to "alleviate the
impact of regulatory lag." But its authority to do so only extends to the point necessary to fulfill
its statutorily imposed duties.
[I]f the effects of regulatory lag infringe on the Commission's ability to regulate
in a manner necessary to carry out the provisions of PURA, then the Commission
may respond within its powers, both express and implied, under PURA to
alleviate the impact of regulatory lag in order to fulfill its statutorily imposed
duties. [cite omitted] At the same time, the authority to allow the deferral of
post-in-service costs is not unfettered. Rather, the Commission must not
alleviate regulatory lag unless necessary to comply with the provisions of
PURA.60 [Emphasis added.]

58

Lone Star Gas Co., 656 S.W.2d at 425.

59

Reconsidering the Roles of Regulation and Competition in the Natural Gas Industry, 97 Harvard Law Review
345, 359-360 (Dec. 1983), by Richard J. Pierce, the W.R. Irby Professor of Law, Tulane University. Lehigh
University, B.S., 1965; University of Virginia, J.D., 1972.

60

State of Texas v. PUC, 883 S.W.3d 190, 196 (Tex. 1994) (hereinafter referred to as the "HL&P Deferred
Accounting Case").
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As is explained more fully below, with regard to CenterPoint's proposals the

Commission lacks the requisite "statutorily imposed duties" and it is not within its powers, to
adopt the proposals CenterPoint presents.

Where the Commission has taken steps to mitigate the effects of regulatory lag, it has
done so in very limited circumstances as in those instances when the cost recovery of a very
large investment (such as that represented by a nuclear plant) will be delayed because of the
inability of the regulatory process to quickly recognize the investment in rates and because the
lag will have a detrimental effect on the utility's financial integrity.61
The case law addressing the Commission's authority to mitigate regulatory lag through
approval of requests by a utility for deferred accounting treatment are instructive in dealing with
CenterPoint's proposed piecemeal ratemaking plan.

To underscore the limited scope of the

Commission's jurisdiction to alleviate the effects of regulatory lag the Texas Supreme Court in
the HL&P Deferred Accounting Case stated:
As noted, the decision to allow the deferral of post-in-service costs in order to
protect the utilities' financial integrity was not an abuse of discretion. ... At
the same time, however, the financial integrity standard must not be used merely
as a threshold inquiry that once met, is never considered again. Under our
holding today, the Commission must not alleviate regulatory lag unless
necessary to comply with the provisions of PURA. ... 62 [Emphasis added.]

61

Application of Sharyland Utilities, L.P. for Authority to Establish Initial, PUC Docket No. 21591/SOAH
Docket No. 473-99-2566, Proposal for Decision at 14, (May 25, 2000) (Sharyland Utilities) ("In the nuclear
plant deferral proceedings, the Commission allowed the utilities to defer costs from their nuclear plant
operations during the time the plants' costs were not yet included in rate base. Historically, such cost deferrals
offset the financially devastating effects of regulatory lag. Regulatory lag is not simply the period between rate
cases. It is more correctly described as the inability of the regulatory process to provide for rapid rate
changes.").

62

HL&P Deferred Accounting Case, 883 S.W.2d at 202.
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Consistent with the Court's discussion in the HL&P Deferred Accounting Case, is the
TMPA Transmission Rate Case. 63

In the TMPA Transmission Rate Case AEP opposed the use

of deferred accounting by the Texas New Mexico Power Company. In addressing AEP's
objections, the ALJ noted:
AEP also argues that no precedent exists for use of deferred accounting treatment
for transmission-related expenses. Deferred accounting has primarily been used
to offset regulatory lag related to the construction of large, expensive generating
plants. The Commission has rarely granted the recovery of deferred expense
assets and only when the utility showed a financial harm existed without
recovering a return on those assets.64 [Emphasis added]

Similarly, the Legislature has recognized the need for extraordinary rate treatment in the
form of interim rate relief where the utility's financial integrity warrants interim rates. 65

Also, the Legislature permits a formulaic approach to cost recovery for specific types of
costs, such as fuel, that ( 1) represent a major part of the utility's cost structure; (2) exhibit a high
degree of volatility; and (3) if exposed to an unwarranted delay in recovery would affect the
utility's financial integrity.

Further, while not called "regulatory lag," the same effect - that is a delay between the
point at which an investment is made or an expense incurred and the date of its recovery - is
present in competitive markets. There are few, if any, businesses in which the business can
recover immediately a return on an investment it makes, or recovery immediately an expense it
mcurs.

63

64
65

Application of Texas Municipal Power Agency to Change Rates for Wholesale Transmission Service, Docket
No. 21711 (July, 2000) (TMPA Transmission Rate Case), Proposal For Decision at 15.

Id.
PURA, §36.109(a). TEMPORARY RATES. The regulatory authority may establish temporary rates to be in
effect during the applicable suspension period under Section 36.108; see also, P.U.C. SUBST. R. §22.125
(setting out the criteria that must be met for the grant of interim rate relief).
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In fact, with exception of a regulated monopoly, there are few, if any, enterprises that are
provided what is the closest thing in our Nation's and State's capital markets, to a guaranteed
recovery of return on (profit) and return of (depreciation) the utility's prudent investment, and a
guaranteed recovery of its reasonable expenses.
To the extent a utility acts prudently in making investments and incurring expenses,
under the regulatory compact in this State, a utility is provided a reasonable opportunity to earn
a reasonable return on its prudently incurred investments over and above its reasonable and
necessary expenses.66 Regulatory lag serves as an incentive for utilities to better manage their
expenses and as a tool to put downward pressure on costs. Regulatory lag is now and has long
been recognized as a legitimate element associated with investment in a utility.

The

compensation for such lag is an almost-guaranteed return on and of, an investor's investment.

C.

Piecemeal Ratemaking is Poor Ratemaking Policy

Further, approval of the Rider DCRF constitutes piecemeal ratemaking that would make

any hearing held an ineffective safeguard against unearned profits or the recovery of
unreasonable overall expenses. The Commission and the courts have long disfavored piecemeal
ratemaking as unsound regulatory policy, and with good cause, too.
And it is true that PURA contains no specific prohibition against the use of piecemeal

ratemaking. But it is difficult to reconcile the use of piecemeal ratemaking with the express
directive of Chapter 36 in PURA. In setting rates, Chapter 36 of PURA directs that the
66

PURA, §36.051 states:
In establishing an electric utility's rates, the regulatory authority shall establish the utility's overall revenues at
an amount that will permit the utility a reasonable opportunity to earn a reasonable return on the utility's
invested capital used and useful in providing service to the public in excess of the utility's reasonable and
necessary operating expenses.
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Commission must "establish the utility's overall revenues at an amount that will permit the
utility a reasonable opportunity to earn a reasonable return . . . in excess of the utility's
reasonable and necessary operating expenses."67

PURA then specifies what factors the

regulatory authorities are to consider when establishing a reasonable return,68 the component of
invested capital,69 and how "net income" is derived from "total revenues of the utility less all
reasonable and necessary expenses."70
In short, and as noted earlier, PURA contemplates a "comprehensive" review of "overall"
and "total" operations of the utility. Only in very limited circumstances has the Legislature
allowed the Commission to employ piecemeal ratemaking.
The Commission has in the past expressed concern regarding the use of "piecemeal
regulation."71

And those concerns are well placed. It is only through a comprehensive

proceeding that the commission can determine whether the totality of the utility's revenues are
insufficient to recover its overall costs, plus a reasonable rate of return, and adjust rates
accordingly.72 To allow a utility to periodically adjust its rates outside of a full, traditional rate

67

PURA§36.051.

68
69

PURA § 36.052.

70

PURA § 36.057 (a).

71

See, Docket No. 25421 (SOAH Docket No. 473-02-2037), Petition of LCRA Transmission Services Corp. to
Conform its Transmission Service Rates to its Previously Approved 2002 Cost of Service, March 22, 2002. See
also, Docket No. 25230, Joint Application for Approval of Stipulation Regarding TXU Electric Company
Transition to Competition Issues, June 20, 2002.

72

See, Project No. 28715, Rulemaking to Establish an Energy Efficiency Incentive Program for Military Bases
Pursuant to PURA §39.910, Order Adopting New §25.185 As Approved at the February 25, 2004 Open
Meeting (March 3, 2004) ("The language of the statute provides a nonbypassable surcharge or other rate
mechanism to recover costs incurred in implementing this program. The statute does not require cost recovery
to be determined though a full-rate case. Litigating an entire rate case for the purpose recovering such a onetime expense may not be reasonable or cost-effective. Since it is a limited to a one-time expense it should also
be fairly easy to subject it to a thorough review before cost-recovery is approved. In addition, the cost-recovery
would be subject to true-up during a rate-setting proceeding in the future. ... While piecemeal rate-making is
ordinarily a concern in setting regulated rates, the specific authorization to approve special rates to recover
the costs associated with this program obviates this concern."). [Emphasis added]

PURA § 36.053.
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proceeding to account for a discrete set of costs is the essence of piecemeal ratemaking, which
the commission has consistently rejected.

III.

SHOULD THE COMMISSION BIFURCATE THE RIDER DCRF ISSUES FOR
AN INITIAL COMMISSION-HELD HEARING ON THE MERITS?

The Commission should not bifurcate consideration of issues related to CenterPoint's
Rider DCRF to an initial Commission-led hearing on the merits. TCUC respectfully submits that
an upfront hearing-within-a-hearing en banc before the Commissioners, to address CenterPoint's
Rider DCRF, will not result in procedural economies in CenterPoint's rate case.
A prehearing conference is scheduled for July 22, 2010. At the gathering the parties will
discuss a procedural schedule. Agreeing to a procedural schedule is a tedious and often difficult
and contentious task. Adding the complexity of in effect dual proceedings - whether running
concurrently or consecutively - only makes a difficult process more problematic. The parties
would have to create two schedules for the submission of testimony, the processing of discovery,
and the submission of briefs. Two hearings would have to be held.
Attending to the Rider DCRF upfront will very likely lead to delays in prosecuting the
underlying case that, at least in CenterPoint's view, is supposed to provide the foundation for its
initial filing under the Rider DCRF.

CenterPoint's rate case, even without considering its

proposed Rider DCRF, presents a plethora of complicated issues:

Return on Equity, Rate of

Return, Capital Structure, Depreciation Rates, Advanced Meter Systems (AMS), Storm
Securitization, and Energy Efficiency Costs, to name but a few. And CenterPoint is presenting
the testimony of over 40 witnesses, not including its witnesses on the Rider DCRF.
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A bifurcated proceeding accomplishes only added time and expense and is a trail the
Commission should not follow.
IV.

CONCLUSION
For the foregoing reasons, TCUC respectfully urges the Commission to conclude that

PURA does not grant it the authority to adopt CenterPoint's Rider DCRF, and request that the
Commission not hold a separate proceeding to address the merits of CenterPoint's Rider DCRF.
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Co
Travis County, Texas
SY/ar
Orig: Ms. Amalia Rodriguez-Mendoza, Travis County District Clerk
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CAUSE NO. D-1-GN-USI-000982
(Cvwgiidateo

0 TEXAS COAST UTWTYES COALMON,
Q^J
et a&

IN TM DISMM COMM OF c e
TRAVIS CO[J1rcTY, TEXAS

^
^

W.

353M JUDICIAL DISTRICT

RAILROAD COWTSSTOPI OF TEXAS

On December 10, 2009, c=e on for h=:ing the sb^o.^Ied and numbered r,ause, all patties appearing through counsel of recatd, and the Court; baying comsidered, 66 pleadings and
briefs, argument's of counseL and the a :mTni^=v& record inbca^£ in evidewe as Joint
Exhs'lsit 1, ft.ds that the Order on Reheating of the Railroad C=488iort in its GU.Lx. No. 979 L,
the :Rates in the
styled Slazemtatt of Intent F'tle,d by CerrterPoirat .Enew Entex ta Increase
Unincorporated Arwof the Texrts Coast Disxtsi0r€ (Ca=H&W), shouldbo r^ in FW and
ef&rn4izi parrt. After considering post-head-ag pleadings and additional wgurn-,en4 as well as
the parties' unanimous stipulation regarding ftts rdevant to standing the. Comt FDMS'tbd tbo
State of Texas bas standing to rqrxesent the mkrcstg of certstm state agwr-Y cheats lwated In

areas wh= the Railroad Commission exercises ongrual puisdictittr. MANTS in part the
k'laintiffs° motions fur-reconsideration and modification of the judgraent and VkCATES the
judgment signed and filed oz€ lauaaxy 21, 20IE1: Zt is a=rclinglY
ORDBM, AT7J"f.MWD AND DECREED thab
1, The Railroad Commission did not have statulbry autholity to imQ0$r-- The Cast af Service
Adjustment Rate Schedule COSA 3 on the Tv= Coast Utiljties: C021iti.ozt 04iw with
original ,}urisdiEfiox^. nor did the Commission have s^,tuta^+' authority to adopt the
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DISTRICT JUDGE/CIVIL iD
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Page. 2

Cause No. D-I-GN-09-000982 (cansolidated)

Final Judgment
COS, k-3 in axeas wl:icse the Commission as a regulatory wathodty exercises oligmal
jurisdiction..
2,

The Comrnission wed by failing to make the findij^p of fad req&ed by Texas Utilities
Code section 104.055(b).

3. The ComMigsi.on`s ('^sd:rr on P-6=iU9 is Otzwisi sffsrmel
4. This matter is remanded to the CQmmision for ft&ex` p=oediags not incomsistml with
this judgment
This is a final,jusip)ezkt dispoaitg of all claims of all parties: and is stbjectta agpcel.

$ICrN.F.Z? this 66 .^^ - -- day of -P

2010.

kr
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Page 3

Cause Na. D-1-GN 09-O0Q982 (cons.oledat4
Final Judgment
APPROVED AS TO FOl2M:

Alted. IL Hwem

Davtd C. ccggxns
Mgrnio A. McCormick

F[== & $csY10, PLLC

CL,ARTC THORW & WIN'i'M, P.C.
ftrtorneysj'or Cmfer1'oint Energy
Resources Corp, d/b/a CentarP'aznt -PneW
Entex and CeraterPoint Energy Texas Gas

---

T7ougles Frs=
Ardstant AftomeY 0064al
BNViRONNNTAL PRi1'MC'TICJX AND
AnMrrzs'MA'nv$LAW Drif=rr
^ Of
Attorreey8 fo,-14af1road CornnrissiM
r=

Attorneys for re= Coast UtWiffes
Coalition

Sal^
Slstant A^'y Cr*=R1
Lwy C. Duch
,A&St&tW ACOTIkeY (:;Mcrd

COrt9vWR1'PDTSC=N AND Z^^^^
HEALTH Dt^ON
Auarrteys f^r Skta of 2"e= Agency

c4lftnon"
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